The Group’s and Company’s objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s and Company’s ability
to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The
Group and Company place funds which are not required in the short term on deposit at the best interest rates it is
able to secure from its bankers.

48 Agriterra Report and Financial Statements 2011–2012

3. Financial risk factors (continued)

At 31 May 2012 the Group had an overdraft facility of $2m secured upon its grain inventories in Mozambique (2011:
$nil).  The Company had no short term borrowings or borrowing facilities at 31 May 2012 (2011: $nil).  The Group or
Company are under no obligation to meet any externally imposed capital requirements.

Sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risk include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and
payables.  The following analysis, required by IFRS 7, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s
financial instruments (at year end) to changes in market variables, being exchange rates and interest rates.

Exchange rates:

Group

2012
Income Statement

$’000
Equity
$’000

+ 5% US$ Sterling 117 117

- 5% US$ Sterling (117) (117)

+ 5% US$ Metical 14 14

- 5% US$ Metical (14) (14)

2011

+ 5% US$ Sterling 82 82

- 5% US$ Sterling (82) (82)

+ 5% US$ Metical 73 73

- 5% US$ Metical (73) (73)

Company

2012
Income Statement

$’000
Equity
$’000

+ 5% US$ Sterling 116 116

- 5% US$ Sterling (116) (116)

2011

+ 5% US$ Sterling 82 82

- 5% US$ Sterling (82) (82)

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

•	 all income statement sensitivities also impact equity

•	 �translation of foreign subsidiaries and operations into the Group’s presentation currency have been excluded
from this sensitivity.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2012

49Agriterra Report and Financial Statements 2011–2012

Interest Rates: The Group and Company do not hold any financial derivatives other than cash whose value is
affected by changes in interest rates.

Group

2012
Income Statement

$’000
Equity
$’000

+ 20 bp increase in interest rates 14 14

+ 50 bp increase in interest rates 35 35

- 20 bp increase in interest rates (14) (14)

- 50 bp increase in interest rates (35) (35)

2011

+ 20 bp increase in interest rates 16 16

+ 50 bp increase in interest rates 41 41

- 20 bp increase in interest rates (16) (16)

- 50 bp increase in interest rates (41) (41)

Company

2012
Income Statement

$’000
Equity
$’000

+ 20 bp increase in interest rates 5 5

+ 50 bp increase in interest rates 12 12

- 20 bp increase in interest rates (5) (5)

- 50 bp increase in interest rates (12) (12)

2011

+ 20 bp increase in interest rates 6 6

+ 50 bp increase in interest rates 14 14

- 20 bp increase in interest rates (6) (6)

- 50 bp increase in interest rates (14) (14)

The above sensitivities are calculated with reference to a single moment in time and will change due to a number
of factors including:

•	 fluctuating trade receivable and trade payable balances

•	 fluctuating cash balances

•	 changes in currency mix

50 Agriterra Report and Financial Statements 2011–2012

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with EU adopted IFRS requires the use of certain critical
accounting estimates.  It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group’s
accounting policies.  The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Going concern
The board has prepared forecasts for the Group’s ongoing businesses covering the period of 12 months from